
 

 

 
Budget Scrutiny Task Group - Enforcement 

 
All Members of the Enforcement Budget Scrutiny Task and Finish Group are requested to 
attend the meeting of the Task Group to be held as follows 
 
Monday, 2nd November, 2015 
 
7.00 pm 
 
Hackney Town Hall 
 
Contact: 
Natalie Kokayi 
( 0208 356 3029 
* Natalie.Kokayi@hackney.gov.uk 
 
Gifty Edila 
Corporate Director of Legal, Human Resources and Regulatory Services 
 
Members:  Cllr Richard Lufkin, Cllr James Peters, Cllr Caroline Selman and 

Cllr Peter Snell 
 
  

Agenda 
 

ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

1 Apologies for Absence   

2 Urgent Items/Order of Business   

3 Declarations of Interest   

4 Proposals for 2016-2017  (Pages 1 - 48) 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 49 - 58) 

6 Any Other Business   

 
 



 

 

 

Access and Information 
 
 

Getting to the Town Hall 

For a map of how to find the Town Hall, please visit the council’s website 
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/contact-us.htm or contact the Overview and 
Scrutiny Officer using the details provided on the front cover of this agenda. 

 
 

Accessibility 

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor 
of the Town Hall. 
 
Induction loop facilities are available in the Assembly Halls and the Council 
Chamber. Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through 
the ramp on the side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

 
 

Further Information about the Commission 
 
If you would like any more information about the Scrutiny 
Commission, including the membership details, meeting 
dates and previous reviews, please visit the website or use 
this QR Code (accessible via phone or tablet ‘app’) 
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/individual-scrutiny-
commissions-living-in-hackney.htm   
 

 
 

Public Involvement and Recording 
Scrutiny meetings are held in public, rather than being public meetings. This 
means that whilst residents and press are welcome to attend, they can only 
ask quest
[...]
ork. 

iii. Owing to the high level of uncertainty around the regulatory framework for licensing in 
future years and the absence of reliable data on the housing stock profile and condition, 
it is not possible at this time to forecast potential licensing fee income (or associated 
costs) for future years or to provide a definitive assessment on the potential viability of 
additional or selective licensing schemes. Officers are currently procuring a housing 
predictive modelling exercise which will address this issue and give a profile of the 
Private Rented Sector in Hackney, including the number of HMOs in each licensing 
category. This will then be used to update the service plan for the Private Sector Housing 
service for 2016 onwards.  Until this data is available it is not possible to predict 
potential fee income from further licensing schemes (or their viability) for private sector 
housing in Hackney for 2016/17 or subsequent years. See income generation template 
for more details. 

 
(g) What savings have previously been implemented? How and why were they identified?  How 

much did they save? Have we monitored how successful they've been?  
 

Page 6



• Savings of £243,801 were achieved for 2014/15 and 2015/16 in response to a corporate 
savings target, which was exceeded. 

• In broad terms the service has seen year-on-year cuts and a reduction in posts for a 
considerable period of time despite the size of sector in which it operates expanding rapidly 
and demand increasing. 

 
(h) What future potential savings have already been identified? How and why were they identified? 

How much did they save  
 
• None – it has been proposed corporately that any future savings will be achieved through 

the Cross-Cutting Enforcement Review. 
• Please also refer to paras 3(f)(iii) and 3(g) above. 

 
(i) What other services are closely related to this service area?  

 
• Private Sector Housing services feed into wider strategies and services such as homelessn
[...]
 
or additional schemes. Again, the Council is currently investigating the feasibility of 
additional licensing on both a Ward by Ward and borough-wide basis as part of a separate 
work stream. 
 

1.4. Hackney has not, to date, designated any of its area as subject to additional or selective 
licensing schemes and only the mandatory scheme is in operation. However, as noted 
above, the viability of various options for additional and selective licensing schemes is 
currently being assessed. 

Page 9



 

 

 
In view of the above there is potential to generate fee income to fund further licensing 
schemes. However, it is not possible at this time to predict the level of fee income that could 
be generated; for the following reasons: 
 

• The Council does not have data on the numbers of HMOs of each category that exist 
in the borough or on private rented properties generally or their condition. This data 
is essential to ascertain the numbers of potentially licensable properties and to 
design any viable further licensing business model. Officers are currently procuring a 
housing predictive modelling exercise which will address this issue and give a profile 
of the Private Rented Sector in Hackney, including the number of HMOs in each 
licensing category. This will then be used to update the service plan for the Private 
Sector Housing service for 2016 onwards.  Until this data is available it is not possible 
to predict potential fee income from further licensing schemes (or their viability) for 
private sector housing in Hackney for 2016/17 or subsequent years. The outcome of 
the procurement exercise and the predictive modelling data and report is expected 
in March 2016.   
 

• Income forecasting has been made more difficult still in that the Government is 
about to issue a consultation paper on proposals for the future of Mandatory 
Licensing Schemes for HMOs. The content of the consultation is not yet certain but it 
is thought to include proposals for a wider category of HMO to be included in the 
mandatory licensing scheme. These proposals could significantly increase the 
number of HMOs that the council would be required to licence along with the fee 
income received and associated costs incurred. The actual numbers will of course be 
dependent upon how far the criteria are broadened and this is currently unknown.  

 
• Wider criteria for mandatory licensing may obviate or alter the need for any 

additional HMO licensing scheme (and potentially any selective licensing scheme) 
and this impact cannot be assessed until the consultation is completed and the new 
criteria are prescribed by the Secretary of State. Alternatively, the criteria may 
remain unchanged in which case decisions on any additional or discretionary 
licensing schemes will then need to be made under the existing framework in line 
with the work that is already in train on this issue. 

 
2. Summary 

 
2.1. Owing to the high level of uncertainty around the regulatory framework for licensing in 

future years and the absence of reliable data on the housing stock profile and condition, it is 
not possible at this time to forecast potential licensing fee income (or associated costs) for 
future years or to provide a definitive assessment on the potential viability of additional or 
selective licensing schemes.  

 

(b) The reasons this is being proposed, including: 

a. How much income this would  generate 

For the reasons detailed above it is not possible at this time to forecast licensing fee 
income (or associated costs) for future years. 

b. How this has been calculated 

Page 10



 

 

N/A 

c. and d. Other benefits and drawbacks/implications  

It is not possible to predict the benefits or drawbacks/Implications at the present time 
for the reasons detailed above.  Private Sector Housing will be re-aligning its services in 
the light of current legislative changes, the outcome of other work on the service offer 
that is currently in trai
[...]
ccessfully.  
 
The 2010 Ambassadorial Pilot 
 

5.2      The Cabinet Procurement Committee, at its meeting in January 2010, 
requested that preparatory work for the new Parking Enforcement Contract 
was not only to examine the Councils experience over the previous seven 
years but to also investigate how additional reporting and enforcement 
elements, collectively described as ‘ambassadorial’, could be incorporated 
within the contract to help the Council deliver a wider range of services more 
seamlessly in the public realm. 
 

5.3  Officers progressed the view that, under the then current PEC, there were 
approximately 44 CEOs deployed daily during core hours who could act as 
additional eyes and ears of the Council.  It was believed that these officers 
may be able to deliver ambassadorial functions in the gaps between issuing 
tickets. 
 

5.4 Whilst a certain amount of reporting already took place (e.g. abandoned 
vehicles, missing street signs to Streetscene), a number of other potential 
areas for observation were considered.  As part of the Pilot, CEOs looked at 
the following items: 

  
• Street Furniture 
• Highway Maintenance 
• Local Environmental Issues 
• Building Works 
• Anti-Social Behaviour 
• Markets 
• Issuing FPNs 

 
    

Page 19



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Results of the Pilot 

 
5.5 The data collection by CEOs was carried out between 10th of August to the 

30th of November 2010. 33 CEOs were involved in this pilot at the time. 
  

 

Key Findings 
 

5.6 The scheme showed that a large amount of observations in Licensing, 
Highways and Parking could be used to help deliver services more 
seamlessly in the public realm by providing faster responses to daily issues 
on street with a minimal or no increase in resource. 
  
• Observing and reporting this data had low impact on CEOs day-to-day 

output and CEOs took up the duties with minimal training. No trends were 
identified showing a reduction in PCNs issue rate or increased 
cancellatio
[...]
 critical for 
the Council moving forward and the joint working approach currently being 
developed supports this. Communications both Borough-wide and locally 
needs to be further utilised alongside physical resources so that together 
they are directed in a way that maximises the feel of “Presence” whilst 
ensuring a keen focus on cost and effectiveness. Environmental 
Enforcement communications benefit from a dedicated support within the 
environment and waste strategy service. 

 
4.10.4 The cross cutting enforcement programme is picking up on measures to 

ensure coordinated and accountable processes for cross departmental 
problem solving. This will support a cross departmental approach to 
managing problems in localities and neighbourhoods to bring about 
solutions that are not within the gift of a sole service to resolve. This 
approach would help address problems associated with NTWE, 
Neighbourhood Management and Environmental Crime. Partnership 
Tasking delivers this in part in relation to the crime and anti-social 
behaviour agenda; however it is not designed to take a holistic approach 
to problem solving relating to all the matters highlighted.  

 
 
 
 

Page 30



5. COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES 

 
5.1 This report is an annual performance report across the Environmental 

Enforcement remit for financial year 2014/15. The Environmental 
Enforcement service had a net budget of £896k, the primary cost of which 
is the 14 FTE posts within the function. The outturn position for 2014/15 
was to budget. 

 
5.2 There are no direct financial implications emanating from this update and 

any initiatives arising from this will need to be reviewed separately. 
 
6. COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, HR AND 

REGULATORY SERVICES 
 
6.1 Legal have achieved significant results in Prosecution cases during the 

year as outlined in the Report. Keeping up with the volume of Prosecution 
cases received is a particular challe
[...]

Action: mapping of customer insight information 
Response: part of phase 2 of the cross-cutting review programme. 
 
Action: officers to provide information on the 2 projects 
Response: details sent to Members 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
The Commission is asked to: 
 

• Agree the accuracy of the minutes  
• Note the Matters Arising 

 
 

Page 50



 

 

Minutes of the proceedings of the 
Budget Scrutiny Task Group – 
Enforcement held at 
Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA 

 
 

 
London Borough of Hackney 
Budget Scrutiny Task Group - Enforcement  
Municipal Year 2015/16 
Date of Meeting Wednesday, 9th September, 2015 

 
 

Chair   
 

Councillors in 
Attendance 

Cllr Richard Lufkin, Cllr James Peters, 
Cllr Caroline Selman and Cllr Peter Snell 

  
Apologies:   Kim Wright, Corporate Director Health and Community 

Services for late attendance 
  

Co-optees   
  
Officers In Attendance John Allen (Assistant Director Planning and Regulatory 

Services), Sanna Johansson, Tom McCourt (Assistant 
Director - Public Realm), Jackie Moylan (Assistant 
Director of Finance CYPS and LHRR), Wayne 
Stephenson, Kevin Thompson and Kim Wright 
(Corporate Director Health and Community Services) 

  

Other People in 
Attendance 

  

  
Members of the Public Public In Attendance 
  
Officer Contact: 
 

Natalie Kokayi 
( 0208 356 3029 
* Natalie.Kokayi@hackney.gov.uk 
 

 
 Cllr Selman in the Chair following Election 

 
 

1 Election of the Chair  
 
1.1. The Scrutiny officer opened the meeting and invited nominations for the 

election of the Chair.  Nomination of Cllr Caroline Selman was made by 
Cllr peter Snell and seconded by Cllr James Peters.   Cllr Selman was 
elected as Chair. 
 

1.2. The Chair welcomed Members and colleagues to the meeting. 
 
 
 

2 Apologies  

 

Page 51



Wednesday, 9th September, 2015  

Document Number: 16502921 
Document Name: Minutes of Meeting 09-09-15 

 
2.1. Apologies were received from Cllr Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor, Corporate 

Director Legal and Regulatory Services, Gifty Edila, Steve Bending, Head of 
Safer Communities.  Kim Wright, Corporate Director, Community Service, sent 
apologies for late attendance to the meeting. 

 
3 Urgent Items/Order of Business  

 
3.1. There were no urgent items. 
  

4 Declaration of Interest  
 
4.1. Cllr Peter Snell declared that he is a member of the Regional Committee of the 

Institute of Environmental Health. 
  
4.2. Introductions were made around the table of all those present.  
 
 

5 Terms of Reference (as agreed by Governance and Resources Scrutiny 
Commission)  
 
5.1. The Terms of Reference were introduced by the Chair noting that they had been 

agreed by Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission.  Members noted 
the Terms of Reference. 

 
6 Proposed Saving Areas for 2016 - 2017  

 
6.1. The Chair introduced the item outlining the work of the Task Group to understand 

what the scope of the Enforcement Task Group and to gain an understanding of 
income and expenditure profiles and restrictions associated with income and 
expenditure streams. 

6.2. The Programme Manager introduced the item noting that the current review was 
born out of an away with HMT and Cabinet in 2014 following a stock take of 
services and reviews..  There was an identification of need to review and re-
shape services, take a step back to consider what services do and what their 
purpose is in relation to stakeholders and residents.  To understand what the 
local authority is enforcing against and why and how is it undertaking this 
function.  There were originally 15 services in scope; this has now been reduced 
to 11 service areas.  

6.3. The programme started in December 2014 with a review phase to consider the 
existing structures and to consider the future direction.  This phase was 
undertaken in the context of the Mayor’s manifesto commitments and to 
undertake a gap analysis within this context.  This first phase to June 2015 
identif
[...]
role 
of enforcement officers is crucial to maximising resources. 

6.13. Environmental Enforcement has 12 FTE and over the past 3 years has not 
achieved outcomes expected.  Since 2013 the service has been looking at 
outcomes through enforcement and the use of intelligence and identifying 
hotspots is key. 

6.14. The Assistant Director, Planning, noted that Building Control is out of Scope for 
the Review.  Planning Enforcement has 7FTE; currently 1500 enquiries/year.  
There is a high demand service with a desire for fast decisions as against the 
need for a long term review of technical and complex issues.  The service is not 
always as responsive to the public; the service is seeking to improve 
responsiveness through the use of improved ICT.  The service has a strategic 
function including regeneration and employment.   

6.15. Trading Standards have 8 FTE and are engaged in cross borough partnerships 
and responding to complaints.  In licensing 4 of the 13 FTE are engaged in 
enforcement.  Environmental Health enforcement of food premises is 13 FTE.  
Mortuary and bereavement services are not formally part of the review. 

6.16. The Assistant Director, Finance outlined that cashable savings are expected to 
be in the region of £1.3m and may need to be profiled across 2016/17 and 
2017/18, and 2018/19 financial years to enable sound implementation of 
changes and to manage risks appropriately.  The salaries of roles in scope have 
been identified and equate to approximately 25% of the salaries in scope.  It is 
expected, however, that a proportion of the savings may be made by reducing 
non-salary costs.  

6.17. In response to a Member query that not all service areas have been covered so 
far the Assistant Director, Public Realm, indicated that Markets have very little 
enforcement function but some aspects of the Markets service are still under 
consideration.  

6.18. The Programme Manager noted that the Community Safety Team (crime, gangs, 
vulnerable pe
[...]
 of Hackney’s approach.  High 
profile examples such as London Borough of Newham and London Borough of 
Tower Hamlets offers varied success. 

6.36. A Task Group Member suggested the Chair meets with officers to take the work 
of the Task Group forward. 

ACTION: Meeting between Chair and officers in the next week. 

6.37. The Chair wanted to understand what customer insight was being captured as 
part of the review and the Programme Manager indicated that the Board is 
working with the Policy Team to undertake an analysis of demand and a 
workshop with officers is taking place on the 10th September 2015.   The Chair 
wants to understand the mapping of the customer insight information. 

ACTION: mapping of customer insight information to be included as part of the meeting 
to be set up in the next week.  

6.38. In response to the Chair’s query regarding the process for identifying areas of 
priority e.g. vulnerable people the Programme and Projects Manager indicated 

Page 56



Wednesday, 9th September, 2015  

Document Number: 16502921 
Document Name: Minutes of Meeting 09-09-15 

that the review is capturing work taking place within service areas and there is a 
need to join up the intelligence across service areas.  From an ICT perspective 
re intelligence there are two projects; to improve efficiency of mobile working and 
developing a council-wide system that can interrogate back-office council 
systems. 

ACTION: Officers to provide information to the task group on the 2 projects. 

6.39. In response to a Member query the Programme Manager indicated that in 
assessing impact and value of services there is pro-active work taking place.  
Data across services is critical to be considered notwithstanding the prioritisation 
process.  There is also a balance to be had between pro-active and reactive 
services. 

6.40. A Member wanted to understand the quick wins and the Programme Manager 
indicated that they are currently considering how noise complaints are managed 
and analysing the number of complaints and cases to build a demand map.  Key 
issues include, for example, time of day and resources available to tackle the 
complaint, and partner involvement out of hours. Budget targets have not been 
assigned to quick wins.  The Programme Manager indicated that the review is 
working with Planning Enforcement and using intelligence to prioritise services; 
how service requests and responses are handled currently and identifying 
realistic performance measures.   

6.41. It is hoped that by improving the management processes for highways licensing 
the end-to-end process will improve. In relation to night time and weekend 
economy related issues the testing of different approaches will, it is anticipated, 
encourage behaviour change.  Working to further develop business partnerships 
and how the Council engages with businesses to ensure compliance is ongoing.  
In addition, there is ongoing work to complete the transfer of pollution policy 
officers, previously sitting with community safety functions, into the Public Realm 
Policy Team. 

6.42. The Chair wanted to consider what value the Task Group can add regarding 
income generation, staff turnover in specific service areas. 

6.43. The Chair thanked officers for attending the meeting. 

7 Date of Next Meeting  
 
7.1. The date of the next meeting is to be agreed. 
 
 

8 Any Other Business  
 
8.1. There was no other business. 
 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 8.55 pm 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Proposals for 2016-2017
	CDM-#16514936-v1-Enforcement_Service_Area_Savings_Template_PSH
	16515051-Enforcement Income Generation PSH
	CDM-#16516352-v1-Env_Enforcement_Proposals_2nd_November_Budget_Scrutiny_...
	CDM-#16516375-v1-Environmental_Enforcement_Appendix_A_2nd_November

	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	CDM-#16502921-v1-Minutes_Merge_doc_Enf_Budget_Scrutiny_09-09-15




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the proceedings of the 
Budget Scrutiny Task Group – 
Enforcement held at 
Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA 

 
 

 
London Borough of Hackney 
Budget Scrutiny Task Group - Enforcement  
Municipal Year 2015/16 
Date of Meeting Monday, 2nd November, 2015 

 
 

Chair Councillor Caroline Selman 
 

Councillors in 
Attendance 

Cllr Richard Lufkin, Cllr James Peters and Cllr Peter Snell 

  
Apologies:    
  

Co-optees   
  
Officers In Attendance Gifty Edila (Corporate Director of Legal, HR and 

Regulatory Services), Mark Griffin (Head of Environment 
and Waste Strategy), Tom McCourt (Assistant Director - 
Public Realm), James Newman (Head of Finance - Health 
and Community Services) and Kim Wright (Group 
Director Neighbourhoods and Housing) 

  

Other People in 
Attendance 

  

  
Members of the Public  
  
Officer Contact: 
 

Natalie Kokayi 
( 0208 356 3029 
* Natalie.Kokayi@hackney.gov.uk 
 

 
Councillor Caroline Selman in the Chair 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1. Apologies were received from John Lumley, Jackie Moylan, and Joanna 

Sumner.  Apologies for late attendance were received from Cllr James 
Peters. 

 
 

2 Urgent Items/Order of Business  
 
2.1. There were no urgent items. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 



Monday, 2nd November, 2015  

 

 
3.1. Cllr Peter Snell declared a past interest; he previously worked for London 

Borough of Newham and had received a redundancy settlement in which London 
Borough of Hackney is noted.  Cllr Snell declared an interest as an 
Environmental Health professional. 

 
 

4 Proposals for 2016-2017  
 
4.1. The Chair, Cllr Caroline Selman, introduced the item on proposals for 2016-2017 

proposing to review proposals in the agenda reports for Private Sector Housing 
and Environmental Enforcement.  The Chair proposed to consider these service 
areas and proposals for next steps including the Enforcement cross-cutting 
review. 

 
4.2. The Director of Planning and Regulatory Services introduced the Private Sector 

Housing Report outlining the key themes and strategies.  The main areas of work 
regarding the mandatory scheme including the licensing of houses in multiple 
occupation (HMO’s).  It was noted that the council has legal powers to charge for 
HMO registration although this is not the main focus for the service.  The Director 
of Planning and Regulatory Services noted the other licensing activities and the 
work to consider the feasibility of additional and selective licensing schemes 
across specified wards and across the whole borough are being considered. 

 
4.3. The Government is about to issue a consultation on proposals for the future of 

the Mandatory Licensing Scheme for HMO’s; the proposals may significantly 
increase the number of HMO’s the council would be required to licence along 
with the fee income received and associated costs incurred.  

 
4.4. The conclusion is that there is a lot of uncertainty and the service is not able to 

predict the financial outcomes, however, it is recognised that the service will 
have to be self-financing with full-cost recovery. 

 
4.5. The Chair thanked the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services for the 

presentation and wanted to understand how the service proposals relate to the 
wider cross-cutting review.  The Cabinet Member for Housing indicated that how 
they relate to the cross-cutting review is still to be clarified, however, proposals 
will have to be future proofed and meet rising demand.   The cross-cutting review 
is focused on future years.  Due to the uncertainty around the regulatory 
framework income forecasting is not possible at this time. 

 
4.6. A Member of the Task Group suggested that if the intention is to set up a 

scheme that has up-front costs including the recruitment of staff it may not be 
appropriate, in his view, to consider changes to the existing structure and is 
therefore not an area for consideration at this point. 

 
4.7. The Director of Planning and Regulatory Services suggested that it will become 

part of the wider cross-cutting review to consider resourcing; where income can 
be attracted and self-financing opportunities. 

 
4.8. The Cabinet Member for Housing noted that the HMO regulation changes are 

significant and that the Council is looking at how the law may change.  The 
Council is lobbying to improve the private rented sector (PRS) and educate 
landlords, within existing budgets. 

 
4.9. In response to a Member question the Cabinet Member for Housing indicated 

that the Housing Bill received its second reading today; the Bill does not make 
licensing any easier regarding landlord registration or data sharing; retaliatory 



Monday, 2nd November, 2015  

 

evictions have to be dealt with through the local authority and are therefore time 
and resource consuming and may be of no immediate help to tenants. 

 
4.10. The Chair welcomed officers who attended to present the environmental 

enforcement proposals for 2016-2017.   
 
4.11. The Assistant Director, Public Realm introduced the item confirming that the 

proposals were for £65k which relates to two posts and the service has 
considered a range of options relating to income generation, reorganisation, and 
service reduction. 

 
4.12. The service was reorganised 2 years ago; 60% of the service is waste 

enforcement.  The service proposals looked at how to do things differently whilst 
minimising the service impact.  Proposals considered the potential 
ambassadorial functions of Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs) that could be 
incorporated to deliver a wider range of services more seamlessly in the public 
realm.  

 
4.13. The Assistant Director, Public Realm confirmed that the savings proposals relate 

to two posts.  Priority was given to waste and ways of minimising risks through 
decriminalising enforcement for skips.  Frontline services protected through the 
role of the CEOs and late night parking zones enabling checking licensing of 
skips more effectively and taking advantage of all proposals to align services 
more effectively. 

 
4.14. A Member noted the costs involved in waste disposal and the predicted increase 

in future costs.  What is the council doing to encourage recycling and reduce 
waste disposal and waste treatment costs.  The Head of Waste Strategy outlined 
the hierarchy approach re behaviour change; reduce, reuse, recycle and 
ultimately enforcement.  The service is working with environmental operations to 
maximise income.  The service tracks business waste for businesses with waste 
removal contracts and can track overproduction of waste by businesses.  In 
addition the service is able to track unpaid waste removal.  Regarding household 
waste the service is doing modelling to include reduced collection and maximise 
recycling. 

 
4.15. In response to a query it was noted that non-recyclable waste is more expensive 

and costs will increase to dispose of this waste.  The North London Waste 
Authority (NLWA) facility is approaching the end of its life and the cost of 
replacement and operation will have to be funded as the council currently only 
pays for operational costs.   In addition, there will always be some non-recycling 
residual waste. 

 
4.16. The Assistant Director, Public Realm, indicated that the service is looking at 

ways of increasing recycling rates on estates and street properties and looking at 
operational functions and behaviour change to reduce residual waste. 

 
4.17. The Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods noted that, together with the Cabinet 

Member for Housing, the council has developed a project to increase recycling 
rates on estates to target behaviour change and improve recycling facilities.  The 
project is being monitored to consider rolling it out across the borough.  

 
4.18. A Member wanted to understand what work is being done through schools to 

educate young people.  The Head of Waste Strategy indicated that there is a 
schools programme regarding recycling and includes environmental quality in the 
remit. 

 



Monday, 2nd November, 2015  

 

4.19. The Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods also indicated that the council is 
developing recycling incentives and will share information on the scheme with 
Members. 

 
Action:  Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods to provide details of the recycling 
incentives scheme. 
 
4.20. The Cabinet Member for Housing indicated that there is a monthly monitoring 

programme through Hackney Homes and Waste Strategy, and other teams 
including Communications to disseminate the message.  De Beauvoir Estate has 
seen a positive impact as a result.  Issues of education regarding waste 
contamination are important as are the appropriate location of recycling bins and 
chutes. 

 
4.21.  Member suggested that the proposals provide the insight regarding the council’s 

direction of travel in terms of aligning services and wanted to understand if this 
approach is developing in other service areas.  The Assistant Director, Public 
Realm, indicated that the service is working with other teams to consider other 
approaches and elsewhere to consider links with Information Technology (IT). 

 
4.22. The Chair wanted to understand the risks around IT.  The Assistant Director, 

Public Realm, noted that the IT system has been procured to include a system 
for parking permits and an appeals process which has to be linked into the 
system.  The appeals system process costs are anticipated to be minimal as it is 
about how the different systems talk to each other. 

 
4.23. The Chair wanted to understand the timeline for the broader enforcement cross-

cutting review programme and the timeline for this work.  The Director of 
Planning and Regulatory Services noted that there has been agreement to work 
through the details of the review and officers apologised as they had hoped to 
make a presentation to the meeting.  The Director of Planning and Regulatory 
Services made reference to the documents that were tabled at the meeting as 
follows: 

 
• The Cross Cutting Enforcement Programme – Benefits Headlines and 

Examples 
• Enforcement Cross Cutting Programme Workstreams Update October 

2015 
• Cross Cutting Enforcement Programme – High Level Milestone Plan 

 
4.24. The Chair wanted to understand the ordering and timings associated with the 

Cross Cutting Programme and it was noted that it is anticipated that a range of 
draft proposals with options would be presented at the November 2015 
Programme Board with a Delegated powers Report to follow early in the new 
year.  It is anticipated that phase 2 of the review will include presentation and 
inclusion of the Enforcement Task Group in its development and delivery. 

 
4.25. A Member indicated that it would be useful to have an understanding of what has 

taken place to date to provide greater context and that this information should be 
provided  as part of the phase 2 work of the cross-cutting review.  It was 
acknowledged that the Task Group are considering service area proposals 
ahead of the cross cutting programme phase 2 workstream. 

 
4.26. The Director of Planning and Regulatory Services indicated that this is being 

considered as part of the activity audit work stream and discussions with 
Assistant directors will inform the direction of travel together with the appropriate 
ways to provide it with available resources.  Officers are unable to provide 



Monday, 2nd November, 2015  

 

financial information until details about resources are clarified; restructuring in 
some areas has been held back in order to align proposals with the review. 

 
4.27. The Director of Health and Community Services noted that the 25% savings was 

not just from reductions but included income generation and the requirements 
from budgets going forward.  The Deputy Mayor noted that it is about doing more 
with less. 

 
4.28. The Chair suggested that it would be useful to have a presentation on the Night 

Time Economy (NTE) as part of the Task Group involvement in phase 2. 
  
4.29. In response to a Member query regarding income generation the Director of 

Planning and Regulatory Services outlined that there is a well-developed pre-
planning team that continues to exceed income targets.  The service is looking at 
Local Development Orders as a further opportunity to generate income in the 
planning field. 

 
4.30. The Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods noted that the exercise is not just 

about restructuring but ensuring efficiency and quality of services and links with 
enforcement. 

 
4.31. The Deputy Mayor noted that options for proposals will be presented, potentially, 

in January or February 2016.  The Chair indicated that it is important that the 
Task Group receive information in a timely way in order to enable the Group to 
properly consider proposals.  The Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods noted 
that options may not cover every service area and it was noted that Enforcement 
is a more complex area than public realm. 

 
4.32. The Chair thanked Officers and Members for attending. 
 
 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
5.1. Minutes of the previous meeting were not discussed at the meeting and are to be 

considered at the next meeting of the Enforcement Task and Finish Group. 
 
 

6 Any Other Business  
 
6.1. There was no other business. 
 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 7.00  - 8.30 pm 

 
 


